
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 
 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G OWEN, A FOWLER, M ANDERSON, A BLUNDELL, 
A FENNELL, P HOGAN, S PATEL, E POPE, L WEBSTER AND 
J WITTER 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2023 at 7.00 
PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

  
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

 
2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

 
3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting. (For the assistance of members a checklist for 
use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.) 
 

321 - 322 

 
5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

 
6.   MINUTES  

To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 
September 2023.                                            .  
 

323 - 328 

 
7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing and Resources.  
 

 

 
7a 2022/0883/FUL - SISTERS OF NOTRE DAME CONVENT, 

LANCASTER LANE, PARBOLD 
 

329 - 360 

 
7b 2022/0624/FUL - THE AVIARY RESTAURANT, BLINDMANS LANE, 

ORMSKIRK 
 

361 - 368 

 
7c 2022/0626/FUL - THE AVIARY RESTAURANT, BLINDMANS LANE, 

ORMSKIRK 
 

369 - 376 

 
7d 2023/0169/FUL - LANE FARM, MOSSY LEA ROAD, WRIGHTINGTON 

 
377 - 386 

 
7e 2023/0491/FUL - 20 GREGORY LANE, HALSALL, ORMSKIRK 

 
387 - 396 

 
7f 2023/0663/PIP – LAND SOUTH OF HOLMESWOOD ROAD, 

RUFFORD 
 

397 - 406 

 
7g 2023/0471/FUL - VICARAGE BARN, SOUTHPORT ROAD, 

SCARISBRICK 
 

407 - 424 

 
8.   REPORT ON THE NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 

INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (NCIL) PORTION TO PARISH/TOWN 
COUNCILS 1ST APRIL 2023 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2023  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing and Resources.   
 

425 - 430 

 



 

We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 
 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe
[...]
public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 322



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 7 September 2023 
 Start: 7.00 p.m. 
 Finish: 8.18 p.m.  
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: A Fowler (Acting Chairman)   
   
Councillors: A Blundell 

P Burnside 
G Dowling 
A Fennell 
P Hogan 

S Patel 
E Pope 
L Webster 
J Witter 

   
 
Officers: Steve Faulkner, Planning Services Manager 

David Delaney, Legal Assistant (Planning) 
Jill Ryan, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Danielle Valenti, Planning Assistant Solicitor 
Hollie Griffiths, Planning Assistant Solicitor  
 

In attendance: Councillor J Gordon (Burscough Bridge and Rufford Ward)  
  
23   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

  
24   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors Owen and Anderson and the appointments of Councillors Burnside 
and Dowling for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political 
Groups. 
  
  

25   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business received.  
  

26   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 1.    Councillor A Blundell declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of planning 
application 2023/0231/FUL relating to the Wildfowl and Wetlands Trust, Martin 
Mere, Fish Lane, Burscough as he recently had become a Member of the 
Wildfowl and Wetlands Trust.   

  
2.    Councillor A Blundell declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning 

application 2022/1210/FUL relating to land adjacent the Old School, Higher 
Lane, Dalton, Wigan as the company he worked for handled the sale of the 
property and that he would therefore leave the Chamber during consideration of 
this application and take no part in the decision making process. 

 
 

Page 323

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 7 September 2023 
 

 

  
27   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  

  
28   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the  27 July 2023                           

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  

29   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing and Resources as contained on pages 219 to 291 of the Book of Reports 
and on pages 293 to 296  of the Late Information Report.  
  
(Notes: 
  

1.    An Objector and the Applicant spoke in connection with planning application 
2023/0444/FUL relating to 39 Brandreth Drive, Parbold. 

2.    An Objector and the Applicant spoke in connection with planning application 
2023/0231/FUL relating to The Wildfowl and Wetlands Trust, Martin Mere, 
Fish Lane, Burscough. 

3.   Councillor A Blundell had declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
planning application 2023/0231/FUL relating to The Wildfowl and Wetlands 
Trust, Martin Mere Fish Lane, Burscough. 

4.   Councillor A Blundell had a declared a pecuniary interest in respect of 
planning application 2022/1210/FUL relating to Land Adjacent the Old School, 
Higher Lane, Dalton and therefore left the Chamber during consideration of 
this application and took no part in the decision making process.  
  

  
30   2023/0169/FUL - LANE FARM, MOSSY LEA ROAD, WRIGHTINGTON  

 
 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources submitted a 

report on planning application 2023/0169/FUL relating to Lane Farm, Mossy Lea 
Road, Wrightington. 
  
RESOLVED:     That planning application 2023/0169/FUL relating to Lane Farm, 

Mossy Lea Road, Wrightington be deferred at the request of 
Officers to allow for further consideration. 

  
  

31   2023/0444/FUL - 39 BRANDRETH DRIVE PARBOLD  
 

Page 324



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 7 September 2023 
 

 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources submitted a 
report on planning application 2023/0444/FUL relating to 39 Brandreth Drive, 
Parbold.  
  
RESOLVED:      That planning application 2023/0444/FUL relating to 39 Brandreth 

Drive, Parbold be approved subject to the conditions and reasons 
as set out on pages 238 to 240 of the Book of Reports and with a 
revision to Condition 5 and an additonal condition as set out 
below:- 

  
                            Amended Condition 5 
  

The building/extension hereby permitted shall be used wholly in 
conjunction with, and ancillary to the use of 39 Brandreth Drive, 
Parbold; as a single dwelling-house and shall not be used as a 
separate independent unit of residential accommodation, or for use 
for business purposes, holiday letting or air bed and breakfast 
uses.  

  
Reason 
The proposed development lacks satisfactory standards of privacy, 
garden space and in-curtilage car parking space to be occupied 
satisfactorily as a separate dwelling unit complying with Policy GN3 
in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
Development Plan Document. 

  
Additional Condition 

 All first floor windows on the rear (south west) elevation of the rear 
extension hereby permitted shall be non-opening and remain fixed 
shut at all times. 

  
Reason 
To protect the privacy and amenity of adjacent residential 
properties and so comply with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the 
adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan 
Document. 

  
                       

32   2022/1210/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO THE OLD SCHOOL HOUSE, HIGHER 
LANE, DALTON  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources submitted a 
report on planning application 2022/1210/FUL relating to Land Adjacent to the Old 
School House, Higher Lane, Dalton.  
  
RESOLVED:       That planning application 2022/1210/FUL relating to Land Adjacent 

to the Old School House, Higher Lane, Dalton be approved subject 
to the conditions and reasons as set out on pages 256 to 258 of 
the Book of Reports and that a further condition and a revision to 
Condition 6 as set out on page 294 of the Late Information Report 

Page 325



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 7 September 2023 
 

 

be added and with an amendment to Condition 6 and an additional 
Condition as set out below:-  

                                
                            Amended Condition 6  
  

The allotment and replacement building hereby permitted shall be 
for the personal and private use of the applicant at all times. No 
trade or business use unconnected to the permitted use of the land 
shall be carried out at any time, including any use of the 
replacement building for the storage of building materials. 

  
Reason 
 
To safeguard the amenities of occupants of existing dwellings 
located in the vicinity of the application site and to comply with the 
provisions of Policy GN3 in the West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-
2027 Development Plan Document. 

  
                            Additional Condition 
 

The replacement building hereby permitted shall be externally 
completed in accordance with the applicant's submitted statement 
of 5 September 2023 (i.e. no later than 31 January 2024) and all 
existing loose materials removed from site. 

  
Reason 
 
To ensure a satisfactory external appearance and to comply with 
the provisions of Policy GN3 in the West Lancashire Local Plan 
2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

  
  

33   2022/1333/FUL - WOODSIDE BARN, CRANES LANE, LATHOM  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources submitted a 
report on planning application 2022/1333/FUL relating to Woodside Barn, Cranes 
Lane, Lathom.  
  
RESOLVED:     That planning application 2022/1333/FUL relating to Woodside Barn, 

Cranes Lane, Lathom be approved subject to the conditions and 
reasons as set out on pages 272 to 276 of the Book of Reports and 
with a further condition as set out on page 296 of the Late 
Information Report and with the amendment to Condition 9 and with 
an additional condition as set out below:- 

  
                          Amended Condition 9 
 

Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved drawings, no 
part of the development shall be occupied until full details of both 
hard and soft landscaping works have been submitted to and 

Page 326



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 7 September 2023 
 

 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  

The details shall relate to all land surfaces not built upon and shall 
include: 
  
- Land-levels and gradients resulting in the formation of any banks, 
terraces or other earthworks 
- Hard surfaced areas and materials, 
- Planting plans including additional trees adjacent to the hedgerow 
on the western boundary of the site, specifications and schedules, 
planting size, species and numbers/densities, trees to be retained 
and a scheme for the timing / phasing of work. 
- Existing plants / trees to be retained 
- A detailed regime for the ongoing and longer term management 
and maintenance of all soft landscaping is also required to be 
submitted for approval. 

  
Additional Condition  
 
Prior to the first occupation of the hereby approved dwelling all 
outbuildings existing on the application site at the time shall be 
removed in their entirety from the site. 

  
Reason  
To ensure that the development does not harm openness of the 
Green Belt in accordance with Policy GN1(b) of the West 
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document 
and National Planning Policy Framework - Protecting Green Belt 
Land. 

  
   

34   2023/0231/FUL - MARTIN MERE, FISH LANE, BURSCOUGH, ORMSKIRK  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources submitted a 
report on planning application 2023/0231/FUL relating to Martin Mere, Fish Lane, 
Burscough, Ormskirk.  
 
RESOLVED:  That planning application 2023/0231/FUL relating to Martin Mere, 

Fish Lane, Burscough, Ormskirk be approved subject to the 
conditions (delegated powers following conclusion of matters 
regarding the HRA with Natural England) and reasons as set out 
on page 288 of the Book of Reports.  

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 327





 

 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 23rd November 2023 
 

 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources 
 
Contact for further information:  
 
Case Officer: Samia Syeda (Extn. 5277) (E-mail: samia.syeda@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 
 
PLANNING APPLICATION REF: 2022/0883/FUL 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use, alterations and conversion of the Sisters Of Notre 
Dame Convent buildings (Lancaster House, The Cottage and Coach House) into 10 
residential units with the construction of 13 no. new build houses, including 
widening of Lancaster Lane entrance to provide access and egress, parking, 
landscaping and other associated works. 
 
APPLICANT: Parbold Convent 
 
ADDRESS: Sisters of Notre Dame Convent, Lancaster Lane, Parbold 
 
REASON FOR CALL IN: Application has been called in by Cllr David Whittington to 
consider impacts on the village including implications for the local primary school 
opposite the site and the surrounding highway network.  
 

  
Wards affected: Parbold 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Planning Committee on an application which seeks the conversion of 

the convent buildings into 10 dwellings and the erection of 13 new dwellings with 
associated egress, car parking and lands
[...]
t Assessment is 
required. 
 
Human Rights  
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 
Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly 
the implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home 
and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions and protection of property). 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 

Page 357





© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

2022/0883/FUL 
 
Sisters Of Notre Dame Convent, Lancaster Lane, Parbold, 
WN8 7HT 
 

 

 

Page 359





  

 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 23rd November 2023 
 

 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources 
 
Contact for further information:  
 
Case Officer: Rachel Lightfoot (Extn.) (E-mail:Rachel.lightfoot@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 
 
PLANNING APPLICATION REF: 2022/0624/FUL 
 
PROPOSAL: Retrospective permission for water fountain, wedding gazebo and 
fence 
 
APPLICANT: David A Lee and Sons Ltd 
 
ADDRESS: The Aviary Restaurant, Blindmans Lane, Ormskirk, L39 3AD 
 
REASON FOR CALL IN: Application has been called in by Cllr Dowling to consider 
impacts on residential properties 
 
 
Wards affected: Ormskirk West 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Planning Committee on an application which seeks to retain a wedding 

gazebo which has been in place since 2021 and the retention of a water fountain 
which has been in situ since 2019. A fence is referred to but as this is below 2m in 
height and is not adjacent to a highway therefore no planning permission is 
required in this regard. 

 
1.2 It is considered that subject to planning conditions, the retention of the development 

is acceptable in terms of design, access, landscaping, layout, scale and amenity. 
The development is considered to be compliant with the NPPF and Local Plan in 
respect of am
[...]
 and finish satisfactorily meet 
the requirements of policies GN3 in respect to visual amenity design and character 
of the area. 

 
Impact on Residential amenity 
 
10.12 Policy GN3 of the Local Plan states that proposed developments should retain or 

create reasonable levels of privacy, amenity for occupiers of the proposed and 
neighbouring properties.  

 
10.13 I again note the concerns raised by the neighbours and interested parties relating 

to overlooking, overshadowing, the garage conversion and new entrance. 
 
10.14 The rear extension will be a remodel of the existing single storey extension and 

only extend slightly further from the rear elevation than the original, by 
approximately 0.2m. This minimal further protrusion, combined with the fact the 
extension is lower in height than the existing and its single-storey nature, means 
the proposal will not be overbearing to, or overshadow neighbouring properties.  

 
10.15 The proposal is of single storey nature and will feature bi folding doors located in 

the side elevation of the rear extension, facing No.18 Gregory Lane. The doors will 
face into the rear garden area of the property which is screened by an 
approximately 1.8m high fence, ensuring the doors will not overlook neighbouring 
properties. There are also windows and doors in the rear elevation on both the 
ground floor and first floor, however, as these look out on to the existing garden 
area and do not directly look at neighbouring properties, I do not consider they will 
detrimentally increase the amount of overlooking.  

 
10.16 The new entrance to the study is to be located close to the common boundary, 

however, whilst I note the concerns of the neighbours, on balance I consider that 
the door location is acceptable if it is used for purposes incidental to the enjoyment 
of the dwellinghouse. Therefore, to ensure that the neighbours are not impacted 
by people coming to the dwelling for business use, I will control this with a 
c
[...]
s; 
 
Condition(s) 
 
1.  The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.  The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details 

shown on the following plans: 
 

Plan reference 
'Site Location Plan - DWG No. TQRQM23150222957883' 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 31st May 2023 
'Proposed Elevations 01 DWG No: J7_01720_(20)_A008 REV P02' 
'Proposed Elevations 02 DWG No: J7_01720_(20)_A009 REV P02' 
'Proposed Plans 01 DWG No: J7_01720_(20)_A005 REV P02' 
'Proposed Plans 02 DWG No: J7_01720_(20)_A006 REV P02' 
'Proposed Plans 03 DWG No: J7_01720_(20)_A007 REV P02' 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 18th September 2023 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the provisions 
of Policy GN3 in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
Development Plan Document. 

 
3.  The materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development (brickwork, 

cladding and roofing materials along with materials used in any hard surface) shall 
be as outlined on the following plans and documents: 'Application Form - Materials' 
'Proposed Plans 01 DWG No: J7_01720_(20)_A005 REV P02' 

Page 392



 

 

 
Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building(s) is satisfactory 
and that the development therefore complies with the provisions of Policy GN3 in 
the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 
4.  The garage conversion hereby permitted shall be retained for use by the dwelling 

at all times and used only for private and domestic purposes and no trade or 
business use shall be carried out therefrom unless the written permission of the 
Local Planning Authority has been sought and obtained beforehand
[...]
thin 
the text of each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, except for 
such documents as contain exempt or confidential information defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders. Therefore, no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
Human Rights  
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 
Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly 
the implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home 
and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions and protection of property). 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 394



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

2023/0491/FUL 
 
20 Gregory Lane, Halsall, Ormskirk, L39 8SR 
 

 

 

Page 395





 

 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 23 November 2023 
 

 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources  
 
Contact for further information:  
 
Case Officer: Kate Turner 01695 585158 (e-mail: kate.turner@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 
 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATION REF: 2023/0663/PIP 
 
PROPOSAL: Application for Permission in Principle - up to 2 no. dwelling houses 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Richard Parker 
 
ADDRESS: Land south of Holmeswood Road, Rufford, Lancashire 
 
REASON FOR CALL IN: Application has been called in by Cllr Pope in regard to 
impact on the Green Belt. 
 
 
Wards affected: Burscough Bridge & Rufford 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Planning Committee on an application which seeks permission in 

principle for up to 2no. dwelling houses.  
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 To approve planning permission.  
3.0 THE SITE 
 
3.1 The application site consists of a parcel of
[...]
ce) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment 
of possessions and protection of property). 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 

 

Page 422



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

2023/0471/FUL 
 
Vicarage Barn, Southport Road, Scarisbrick, L40 8HQ 
 

 

 

Page 423





 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 23 November 2023 
 

 

 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources  

Contact for further information:  

Nicola Hamilton (Extn. 5171) (E-mail: nicola.hamilton@westlancs.gov.uk) 

 

SUBJECT:  REPORT ON THE NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (NCIL) PORTION TO PARISH/TOWN COUNCILS 1ST 
APRIL 2023 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report seeks to appraise Members of the allocation of the Neighbourhood 
Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) Portion of funding to Parish/Town 
Councils from revenue collected by the Council between 1st April 2023 to 30th 
September 2023, as a result of some new developments within the borough. 
 

1.2 This is the first of similar future reports to be provided to the Planning 
Committee for its information on a biannual basis. 
 

2.0 RECCOMENDATION 
 

2.1 Members are requested to note the contents of this report. 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Council has been charging a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on 
certain new developments in its area since 1st September 2014.  A significant 
portion (70 or 80%, The Strategic Portion) of the revenue that is collected is 
retained by the Borough Council to be used to fund the provision, improvement, 
replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure to support new 
development in West Lancashire. 

3.2 The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) require 
that 15 or 25% of the revenue collected is handed over to the Parish or Town 
Council in which the development occurred (the higher percentage is where t
[...]
from this report. 
 
 
 
Background Documents 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Article. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
This article is for information only and does not have any direct impact on members of 
the public, employees, elected members and/ or stakeholders. Therefore no Equality 
Impact Assessment is required. 

Appendices 

None. 

 

Page 429




	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 MINUTES
	7a 2022/0883/FUL - SISTERS OF NOTRE DAME CONVENT, LANCASTER LANE, PARBOLD
	Equality Impact Assessment
	2022.0883.FUL Sisters of Notre Dame Convent, Lancaster Lane, Parbold

	7b 2022/0624/FUL - THE AVIARY RESTAURANT, BLINDMANS LANE, ORMSKIRK
	Equality Impact Assessment
	2022.0624.FUL The Aviary Restaurant, Blindmans Lane, Ormskirk

	7c 2022/0626/FUL - THE AVIARY RESTAURANT, BLINDMANS LANE, ORMSKIRK
	Equality Impact Assessment
	2022.0626.FUL The Aviary Restaurant, Blindmands Lane, Ormskirk

	7d 2023/0169/FUL - LANE FARM, MOSSY LEA ROAD, WRIGHTINGTON
	Equality Impact Assessment
	2023.0169.FUL Lane Farm, Mossy Lea Road, Wrightington

	7e 2023/0491/FUL - 20 GREGORY LANE, HALSALL, ORMSKIRK
	Equality Impact Assessment
	2023.0491.FUL 20 Gregory Lane, Halsall

	7f 2023/0663/PIP - LAND SOUTH OF HOLMESWOOD ROAD, RUFFORD
	Equality Impact Assessment
	2023.0663.PIP Land South of Holmeswood Road, Rufford

	7g 2023/0471/FUL - VICARAGE BARN, SOUTHPORT ROAD, SCARISBRICK
	Equality Impact Assessment
	2023.0471.FUL Vicarage Barn, Southport Road, Scarisbrick

	8 REPORT ON THE NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (NCIL) PORTION TO PARISH/TOWN COUNCILS 1ST APRIL 2023 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2023
	Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 23 November 2023 
 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 9.12 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Owen (Chairman) 

A Fowler (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
Councillors: A Blundell M Anderson 
 P Hogan A Fennell 
 E Pope S Patel 
 J Witter L Webster 
 
In attendance:  Councillor K Juckes (Rural North East Ward) 

Councillor M Westley (Rural West Ward) 
 

Officers: Steven Faulkner, Planning Services Manager 
Kate Jones, Planning Services Team Leader 
David Delaney, Legal Assistant (Planning) 
Hollie Griffith, Planning Assistant Solicitor 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 

  
35   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received.  

  
36   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the membership of the Committee. 

  
37   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no urgent items of business received.  

  
38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillors G Owen, A Fennell and L Webster declared a non-pecuniary interest in 

respect of planning application 2023/0491/FUL relating to 20 Gregory Lane, Halsall, 
Ormskirk and that they would leave the Chamber during consideration of this 
application and take no part in the decision-making process, as when they were on 
the site visit they had visited the property next door. 
  

39   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip. 
  

40   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:          That the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 September 2023 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 23 November 2023 
 

 

41   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing and Resources as contained on pages 329 to 424 of the Book of Reports 
and on pages 431 to 437 of the Late Information Report. 
  
Notes: 
  

1.    Councillor Katie Juckes spoke in connection with planning application 
2023/0169/FUL relating to Lane Farm, Mossy Lea Road, Wrightington.  

2.    Councillor Marilyn Westley spoke in connection with planning application 
2023/0491/FUL relating to 20 Gregory Lane Halsall Ormskirk  and left the 
meeting at the conclusion of this item. 

3.    An Objector and the Agent spoke in connection with planning application 
2023/0169/FUL, Lane Farm, Mossy Lea Road, Wrightington. 

4.    An Objector and the Applicant spoke in connection with planning application  
2023/0491/FUL 20 Gregory Lane, Halsall.  

5.    Two Objectors and the Agent spoke in connection with planning application 
2023/0471/FUL relating to Vicarage Barn, Southport Road, Ormskirk.  

6.    The Agent spoke in connection with planning application 2023/0663/PIP 
relating to Land South of Holmeswood Road, Rufford.  

7.    The Parish Clerk for Rufford Parish Council spoke in connection with planning 
application 2023/0663/PIP relating to Land South of Holmeswood Road, 
Rufford. 

8.    A Parish Councillor from Parbold Parish Council spoke in connection with 
planning application 2022/0883/FUL relating to Sister of Notre Dame Covent, 
Lancaster Lane, Parbold.  

9.    The Agent spoke in connection with planning application 2022/0883/FUL 
relating to Sister of Notre Dame Covent, Lancaster Lane, Parbold.  
   

42   2022/0883/FUL - SISTERS OF NOTRE DAME CONVENT, LANCASTER LANE, 
PARBOLD  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources submitted a 
report on planning application 2022/0883/FUL relating to Sisters of Notre Dame 
Convent, Lancaster Lane, Parbold. 
  
RESOLVED:          That planning application 2022/0883/FUL relating to Sisters of 

Notre Dame Convent, Lancaster Lane, Parbold be approved 
subject to the conditions and reasons as set out on pages 345 to 
355 of the Book of Reports.  

  
43   2022/0624/FUL - THE AVIARY RESTAURANT, BLINDMANS LANE, ORMSKIRK  

 
 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources submitted a 

report on planning application 2022/0624/FUL relating to The Aviary, Blindman's 
Lane, Ormskirk. 
  
RESOLVED: That planning application 2022/0624/FUL relating to The Aviary, 
Blindman's Lane, Ormskirk.be approved subject to the conditions and reasons as set 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 23 November 2023 
 

 

out on pages 365 to 366 of the Book of Reports and on pages 435 to 436 of the Late 
Information Report.  
  

44   2022/0626/FUL - THE AVIARY RESTAURANT, BLINDMANS LANE, ORMSKIRK  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources submitted a 
report on planning application 2022/0626/FUL relating to The Aviary Restaurant, 
Blindman's Lane, Ormskirk. 
  
RESOLVED:         That planning application 2022/0626/FUL relating to The Aviary 

Restaurant, Blindman's Lane, Ormskirk be pending further 
information relating to car parking provisions. 

  
45   2023/0169/FUL - LANE FARM, MOSSY LEA ROAD, WRIGHTINGTON  

 
 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources submitted a 

report on planning application 2023/0169/FUL relating to Lane Farm. Moss Lea 
Road, Wrightington.  
  
RESOLVED:       That planning application 2022/0626/FUL relating to Lane Farm, 

Mossy Lea Road, Wrightington be approved subject to the 
condition and reason as set out on page 383 of the Book of 
Reports.  

   
46   2023/0491/FUL - 20 GREGORY LANE, HALSALL, ORMSKIRK  

 
 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources submitted a 

report on planning application 2023/0491/FUL relating to 20 Gregory Lane, Halsall, 
Ormskirk.  
  
RESOLVED:       That planning application 2023/0491/FUL relating to 20 Gregory 

Lane, Halsall be approved subject to the conditions and reasons as 
set out on pages 392 to 393 of the Book of Reports with an 
amendment to Condition 4 and an additional condition as set out 
below:- 

                           
                          Amended Condition 4 

The garage conversion hereby permitted shall be retained for use 
by the dwelling at all times for purposes incidental to the enjoyment 
of the dwellinghouse and shall not be used for trade or business 
purposes primarily serving visiting members of the public". 

  
Reason unchanged.   

  
                             Additional Condition 6 requiring 3 on site parking 
               spaces with wording of condition and reason delegated to officers.  

  
 
 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 23 November 2023 
 

 

47   2023/0663/PIP - LAND SOUTH OF HOLMESWOOD ROAD, RUFFORD  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources submitted a 
report on planning application 2023/0663/PIP relating to Land South of Holmeswood 
Road, Rufford.  
  
RESOLVED:         That a decision on planning application 2023/0663/PIP relating to 

Land South of Holmeswood Road, Rufford be deferred pending a 
site visit. 

   
48   2023/0471/FUL - VICARAGE BARN, SOUTHPORT ROAD, SCARISBRICK  

 
 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources submitted a 

report on planning application 2023/0471/FUL relating to Vicarage Barn, Southport 
Road, Scarisbrick.  
  
RESOLVED:     That planning application 2023/0471/FUL relating to Vicarage Barn, 

Southport Road, Ormskirk be refused for the reasons set out on 
page 421 of the Book of Reports and on pages 431 to 435 of the 
Late Information Report.  

  
49   REPORT ON THE NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

(NCIL) PORTION TO PARISH/TOWN COUNCILS 1ST APRIL 2023 TO 30TH 
SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing and Resources as contained on pages 425 to 429 of the Book of Reports. 
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the allocation of the 
Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) portion of funding to 
Parish/Town Councils from revenue collected by the Council from 1st April 2023 to 
30th September 2023, which was as a result of some new developments within the 
Borough. 
 
Members were informed that the report was the first of similar future reports to be 
provided to Planning Committee for its information on a biannual basis. 
  
RESOLVED:             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 


